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Ql. Record Revenue. Improved profits. 
ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Revenue at $150.3m, a record for Q1,up $22m or 17% from prior period. Key 
contributors: 

Customer wins in supply chain, manufacturing and retail with overall hours 
worked for Q1 in these sectors up 11% from prior period 
Horticulture revenues for Q1 up 14%, following success with initiatives to 
provide labour to farms harvesting products during the winter months, and 
New project work commencing in June 25 in the construction and traffic 
businesses in Victoria. Construction revenues in Victoria in Q1 were up 61% 
from prior period. 

EBITDA of $3.74m, up $2.9m for the quarter. 

EBITDA margins improved 1pp in the supply chain, retail and manufacturing 
labour hire sectors, with key customer contracts renewed and operational 
efficiencies delivered through system and process improvements; 
Significant improvements in profitability for labour hire in Construction Victoria 
and the Training division. 
Overheads in line with prior period, with underlying cost savings offsetting 
inflation. 

NPAT of $1.65m for Q1, up $1.9m from the 1st quarter loss in FY25. 
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Ql. Record Revenue. Improved profits. 
ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Group Statutory results ($ million) Q1 FY26 

Unaudited 
$m 

Q1 FY25 

Unaudited 
$m 

Growth/(Decline) 
% 

Revenue 150.3 128.3 17.1% 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortisation (EBITDA) 

3.74 0.88 325.0% 

Net profit after tax (NPAT) 1.65 (0.25) n/a 

EBITDA by Division ($ million) Q1 FY26 

Unaudited 
$m 

Q1 FY25 

Unaudited 
$m 

Growth/(Decline) 
% 

Labour Hire 4.23 1.90 122.6% 

Training 0.96 0.27 255.6% 

Corporate costs (1.45) (1.29) (12.4%) 

EBITDA 3.74 0.88 325.0% 
EBITDA % 2.49% 0.69% 180bps 
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Group performance trends 
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EBITDA FY20 - FY25 + Q1FY20 - Q1FY26 
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Performance trends - Labour Hire 

Labour Hire 01 revenue T$21.5m (17%) on pcp 

due to new customer wins and project 
commencements in Construction Victoria 

Underlying hours worked in supply chain, 
manufacturing and retail up 11% 

Continued growth in horticulture sector 

Construction revenues in Victoria up 61% 

Labour Hire Q1 EBITDA T$2.3m (123%) on pcp. 

Labour hire margin % at 2.9%, T1.5pp from pcp. 

Majority of revenues covered by multi -year 
contracts, allowing for margin escalation to cover 
inflation. 

Margins improved through mix and operational 
efficiencies. 

ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Labour Hire Revenue FY20 - FY25 + Q1FY20 - Q1FY26 
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Performance trends Training 
ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Training Revenue FY20 - FY25 + Q1FY20 - Q1FY26 
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Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 FY25 

Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 FY25 

Current assets Current liabilities 
Cash and cash equivalents 1.2 0.2 0.1 Trade and other payables 39.9 32.0 34.8 

Trade and other receivables 54.3 44.9 45.3 Borrowings 8.7 12.8 6.7 

Current tax receivable 1.2 Current tax payable 0.6 0.1 

Contract assets 2.3 2.5 1.8 Lease liabilities 0.6 0.6 1.0 

Loans to associated entities 0.6 0.6 0.2 Other liabilities 0.1 0.3 

Other assets 1.5 2.6 1.4 Provisions 3.8 4.2 3.4 

Total current assets 59.9 52.0 48.8 Total current liabilities 53.7 49.9 46.0 

Non -current assets Non -current liabilities 
Property, plant and equipment 5.0 5.1 4.5 Borrowings 4.7 4.4 4.7 

Investments in associated entities 0.5 0.3 0.5 Deferred tax liabilities 1.8 2.0 1.8 

Loans to associated entities 0.2 1.0 1.2 Lease liabilities 2.2 2.1 2.2 

Deferred tax assets 5.4 4.7 5.4 Other liabilities 0.6 

Right -of -use assets 2.7 2.6 3.0 Provisions 0.9 0.8 0.8 

Intangible assets 22.7 23.4 22.9 Total non -current liabilities 10.2 9.3 9.5 

Other assets 0.3 0.2 0.3 

Total non -current assets 36.8 37.3 37.8 Total liabilities 63.9 59.2 55.5 

Total assets 96.7 89.3 86.6 Net assets 32.8 30.1 31.1 

Assets 

- - 

Liabilities 

- 

- 

- - 

J 
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Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 FY25 

Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 FY25 

lAcse. 

Current assets Current liabilities 
Cash and cash equivalents 1.2 0.2 0.1 Trade and other payables 39.9 32.0 34.8 

Trade and other receivables 54.3 44.9 45.3 Borrowings 8.7 12.8 6.7 

Current tax receivable 1.2 Current tax payable 0.6 0.1 

Contract assets 2.3 2.5 1.8 Lease liabilities 0.6 0.6 1.0 

Loans to associated entities 0.6 0.6 0.2 Other liabilities 0.1 0.3 

Other assets 1.5 2.6 1.4 Provisions 3.8 4.2 3.4 

Total current assets 59.9 52.0 48.8 Total current liabilities 53.7 49.9 46.0 

Non -current assets Non -current liabilities 
Property, plant and equipment 5.0 5.1 4.5 Borrowings 4.7 4.4 4.7 

Investments in associated entities 0.5 0.3 0.5 Deferred tax liabilities 1.8 2.0 1.8 

Loansto associated entities 0.2 1.0 1.2 Lease liabilities 2.2 2.1 2.2 

Deferred tax assets 5.4 4.7 5.4 Other liabilities 0.6 

Right -of -use assets 2.7 2.6 3.0 Provisions 0.9 0.8 0.8 

Intangible assets 22.7 23.4 22.9 Total non -current liabilities 10.2 9.3 9.5 

Other assets 0.3 0.2 0.3 

Total non -current assets 36.8 37.3 37.8 Total liabilities 63.9 59.2 55.5 

Total assets 96.7 89.3 86.6 Net assets 32.8 30.1 31.1 

Trade and other receivables increased due to increased revenues. Trade and other payables 
also higher with increasing activity. 

Net debt $12.2m at 30/9/25 versus $11.3m at 30/6/25 and $17.0m at 30/9/24. 

Balance Sheet 

- - 

Liabilities 

- 

- 

- - 
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Unaudited Unaudited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 

EBITDA 

Change in working capital 

Net interest/tax received / (paid) 

Other 

3.7 

(4.4) 

(0.7) 

1.3 

1.0 

(1.4) 

(1.1) 

1.3 

Net Cash from operating activities (0.1) (0.2) 

Property, plant and equipment 
Payment for purchase of businesses 

Proceeds from loans to associated entities 

(0.2) 

(0.2) 

(0.3) 

(3.0) 

(0.3) 

Net Cash used in investing activities (0.4) (3.6) 

Net proceeds from / (prepayment of) borrowings 

Repayment of lease liabilities 
Dividend Paid 

2.0 

(0.4) 

4.5 

(0.3) 

(0.3) 

Net Cash from / (used in) financing activities 1.6 3.9 

Net Cash flow 1.1 0.1 

Cash at beginning of period 0.1 0.1 

Cash at end of period 1.2 0.2 

Debt at end of period (13.4) (17.2) 

Net Debt at end of period (12.2) (17.0) 

Unaudited Unaudited 
$ million 

Q1 FY26 Q1 FY25 

EBITDA 

Change in working capital 

Net interest/tax received / (paid) 

Other 

3.7 

(4.4) 

(0.7) 

1.3 

1.0 

(1.4) 

(1.1) 

1.3 

Net Cash from operating activities (0.1) (0.2) 

Property, plant and equipment 
Payment for purchase of businesses 

Proceeds from loans to associated entities 

(0.2) 

(0.2) 

(0.3) 

(3.0) 

(0.3) 

Net Cash used in investing activities (0.4) (3.6) 

Net proceeds from / (prepayment of) borrowings 

Repayment of lease liabilities 
Dividend Paid 

2.0 

(0.4) 

4.5 

(0.3) 

(0.3) 

Net Cash from / (used in) financing activities 1.6 3.9 

Net Cash flow 1.1 0.1 

Cash at beginning of period 0.1 0.1 

Cash at end of period 1.2 0.2 

Debt at end of period (13.4) (17.2) 

Net Debt at end of period (12.2) (17.0) 

ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Working capital increase due 
to revenue increases. 

Final payments for 
businesses acquired were 
made in FY25 - $3m relating 
to completion of OPW and 

CCL acquisitions. 

Net debt $12.2m at 30/9/25, 
a $4.8m improvement from 
30/9/24. 

Cashflow 
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Business Overview 
As at 30 September 2025 (compared to 30 September 2024) 

28, Internal Staff down 1 or 
0.3% 

24 Offices up 1 

Weekly Workers 
6,657 up 530 or 8.7% 

Years Tenure Top 20 Customers 

ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 
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Notice and Disclaimer 
ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP 
LABOUR HIRE I TECHNICAL SERVICES I TRAINING I TECHNOLOGY 

Purpose and Date: This presentation contains general background information about the activities of Ashley Services Group Limited ABN 92 094 747 510 ("ASH") as at 28 October 2025 

(Presentation Date"). 

No financial advice: The information in this presentation does not constitute financial product advice and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation, taxation position 

or particular needs of any particular person. The information in this presentation should not be relied upon by any person as the sole basis for any decision regarding ASH securities. A person 

should obtain independent professional advice before making any investment decision regarding ASH securities. 

No offer of securities: This presentation does not constitute, or form part of, an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to subscribe for or buy or sell any ASH securities. The release, 

publication or distribution of this presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and accordingly any person in such jurisdictions should inform themselves about, any observe and 

comply with, any such restrictions. 

Forward looking statements: This presentation contains certain forward looking statements and comments about future events, conditions and circumstances and expectations about the future 

financial performance of ASH. Forward looking statements can generally be identified by the use of words such as 'expect', 'expected', 'anticipate', 'scheduled', ' likely', 'intend', 'should', 'could', 

'may', 'predict', 'plan', 'propose', 'will', 'believe', 'forecast', 'estimate', 'target' and variations of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events, circumstances or results 'may, 'could', 

'would', 'might', or 'will' be taken, occur or be achieved. Indications of, and guidance on, future earnings or financial position or performance are also forward looking statements. All estimates and 

projections contained in this presentation are illustrative only and ASH's actual results may be materially affected by changes in economic or other circumstances which cannot be foreseen. The 

forward looking statements contained in this presentation are not guarantees or predictions of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of 

which are beyond ASH's control and which may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements contained in this presentation. Accordingly all forward looking 

statements contained in this presentation should not be relied on as an indication or guarantee of future performance. Nothing in this presentation is, or should be relied on as, a promise or 

representation either as to future results or events or as to the reasonableness of any assumption or view expressly or impliedly contained in this presentation. 

None of ASH, its directors or officers can give any assurance that the results implied by any of the forward looking financial information contained in this presentation will be achieved. Events and 

outcomes might differ in quantum and timing from the assumptions with material consequential impacts on such forward looking financial information. 

No warranty: None of ASH or its related bodies corporate or any of their directors, officers, employees and advisers makes any representation or warranty (express or implied) in relation to the 

accuracy and completeness or likelihood of fulfilment of any forward looking statement or information contained in this presentation. None of the forward looking statements contained in this 

presentation will be updated for events that occur after the Presentation Date. While all due care and attention has been taken in the preparation of this presentation, any person reading this 

presentation should note that there are inherent risks and uncertainties involved in estimating future financial performance. 
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